asset. The former is used if the credit risk hasn’t significant increased since initial recognition; the second one
is used if the credit risk has significantly increased since initial recognition or if as a result of an event of a
default references to impairment are available like the events of default illustrated in IAS 39. In comparison
to IAS 39 there are no significant changes in impairment of IFRS 9 and therefore no equity effects (further
details to impairment in chapter 8.2).

page 14

For receivables and trades with no significant financial component, as well as optionally for receivables from
leases the simplified approach is used, which provides the calculation of impairment in expected amount of
credit loss over the term. SIGNA Prime Group uses simplified approach for receivables from leases.

SIGNA Prime Group applies IFRS 9 for hedge accounting, therefore makes no use of the one-time option to
continue account hedge transactions according IAS 39.

The following table shows a summary of the effect on items of the statement of financial position after initial
application of IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018:

 31.12.2017 Initial application  01.01.2018
EURk as reported IFRS 9 adjusted

Receivables and other financial assets 24,799 -326 24,473

Total non-current assets 7,303,980 -326 7,303,653

TOTAL ASSETS 8,774,742 -326 8,774,416

Equity attributable to owners of the company 2,537,024 -245 2,536,779

Total equity 2,682,481 -245 2,682,236

Deferred tax liabilities  278,270 -82 278,188

Total of other  non-current liabilities  3,563,864 -82 3,563,782

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 8,774,742 -326 8,774,416

IFRS 15: Revenue from contracts with customers

IFRS 15 replaces from January 1, 2018 the former regulations of revenue according to IAS 18, IAS 11 and the
related interpretations. IFRS 15 proposes the date on which or the length of time on which and to what
amount the revenues are recognized via a five-step-model. The risk- and chance criterion is replaced by the
control criterion.

In SIGNA Prime Group revenues are realized from fees, these fees either refer to a certain point in time (e.g.
acquisition fee) or to a period in time (e.g. renting fee) according to IFRS 15. Compared to IAS 18 this has not

[…]

31.12.2018

Non-current financial assets
   Fixed-income securities 1 2,700 2,763

Financial receivables to associated companies 3 6,001 6,001

Other financial receivables 3 6,660 6,660

Other non-current receivables 3 6,380 6,380

Non-current financial liabilities
Bonds 3 517,000 698,099

Participation rights 3 1,057,174 1,056,230

Liabilities to banks 3 4,255,791 4,713,793

Other financial liabilities 3 2,360 2,360

EURk Level

Carrying
amount

31.12.2017
Fair value

31.12.2017

Non-current financial assets
Financial receivables to associated companies 3 5,072 5,072

Other financial receivables 3 4,247 4,247

Other non-current receivables 3 15,058 17,452

Non-current financial liabilities
Bonds 3 325,000 497,010

Participation rights 3 932,281 1,302,326

7.3 Net result from financial instruments

The following table summarizes the results of financial instruments in the IFRS 9 (prior year: according to IAS
39) measurement categories. In the table above income is displayed with positive signs and expense with
negative signs.

EURk Dividends
Interest
income

Interest
expense

Fair value
measurement Disposal

2018
Total

AC 0 19,104 0 0 1,984 21,088

FVPL 885 143 0 -13,984 -1,450 -14,406

FVOCI 0 0 0 0 0 0

FLAC 0 0 -213,242 0 0 -213,242

Hedging instruments 0 0 -6,235 -56,885 0 -63,120

Net result 885 19,247 -219,477 -70,869 534 -269,680

EURk
Interests,
Dividends

Fair value
measurement Disposal Impairment

2017
Total

AfS 9,649 0 -914 -6,434 2,301

LaR 13,298 0 0 -293 13,005

FLAC -150,511 0 0 0 -150,511

FVPL -26,050 -184 0 0 -26,234

Hedging instruments 0 26,357 0 0 26,357

Net result -153,614 26,173 -914 -6,728 -135,083

AC:  measured at amortized cost
FVPL: at fair value through profit or loss
FVOCI: at fair value through other comprehensive income
FLAC: financial liabilities measured at amortized cost
AfS: available for sale
LAR: loans and receivables measured at amortized cost

page 51

8 Financial risk management and collaterals

8.1 Financial risk management principles
SIGNA Prime Group's assets, liabilities, firm commitments and planned transactions are exposed to various
types of risk especially credit risk, interest rate risk, exchange rate risk, market price risk and risk of changing